

No. 15-420

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND EXPERIENCED TRIBAL
COURT CRIMINAL LITIGATORS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
Co-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
UNM SCHOOL OF LAW
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131
(505) 344-2702

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Counsel of Record
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2700
dan_kaplan@fd.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

263902



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Indian Civil Rights Act was enacted to address pervasive violations of civil rights by Indian tribal courts | 5 |
| A. History and background of tribal courts | 5 |
| B. Enactment of the Indian Civil Rights Act..... | 7 |
| II. The Indian Civil Rights Act has failed to meaningfully extend Bill of Rights protections to tribal court criminal defendants..... | 11 |
| A. Poverty and powerlessness of tribal criminal defendants | 12 |
| B. Lack of counsel | 13 |
| C. Lack of accessible and reliable codes and rules..... | 17 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| D. Lack of law-trained judges..... | 19 |
| E. Lack of judicial independence | 21 |
| F. Lack of resources | 25 |
| G. Modification or outright rejection of ICRA rights by tribal courts..... | 27 |
| H. Ineffectiveness of habeas corpus remedy | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abel v. Duck Valley Sho-Pai Tribes</i> , No. 10-cv-221 (D. Nev.) | 24 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Kisto et al.</i> , No. 08-cv-2226 (D. Ariz.) | 32 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Tracy</i> , 773 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Alvarez v. Tracy</i> , No. 08-cv-2226 (D. Ariz.) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Tracy</i> , No. 12-15788 (9th Cir.) | 19 |
| <i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) | 9 |
| <i>Calabaza v. Gleason</i> , No. 15-cv-1056 (D.N.M.) | 24 |
| <i>Garcia v. Massingill</i> , No. 10-cv-1151 (D.N.M.) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Jackson v. Tracy</i> , 549 F. App'x 643 (9th Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Jackson v. Tracy</i> , No. 11-cv-448 (D. Ariz.) | 16, 19, 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Jackson v. Tracy</i> , No. 12-17179 (9th Cir.) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Miranda v. Anchondo et al.</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Morrison v. Spang</i> , No. 09-cv-106 (D. Mont.) | 24 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) | 27 |
| <i>Pacheco v. Massingill</i> , No. 10-cv-923 (D.N.M.) | 24 |
| <i>Romero v. Goodrich</i> , No. 09-cv-232 (D.N.M.) | 17 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>Shortbull v. Looking Elk</i> , 677 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1982) | 22 |
| <i>Spears v. Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Minn. 2005) | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Star v. Massingill</i> , No. 10-cv-1046 (D.N.M.) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) | 12 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 117(a) | 4 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1302 | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1302(c) | 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1303 | 11 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1304(d) | 12 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 11.9CA (1958) | 6 |
| 25 C.F.R. §§ 11.33-11.87NH (1967) | 10 |
| 26 Fed. Reg. 4,360-61 (May 19, 1961) | 6 |
| 113 Cong. Rec. 13,473 (May 23, 1967) | 9 |
| Am. Indian Law Ctr., Inc., <i>Survey of Tribal Justice Systems & Courts of Indian Offenses: Final Report</i> (2000) | 16, 25, 26, 30 |
| Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 4217 (1986) | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Barbara Creel, <i>Tribal Court Convictions and the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: Respect for Tribal Courts and Tribal People in Federal Sentencing</i> , 46 U.S.F. L. Rev. 37 (Summer 2011) | 5, 6, 7 |
| Barbara L. Creel, <i>The Right to Counsel for Indians Accused of Crime: A Tribal and Congressional Imperative</i> , 18 Mich. J. Race & L. 317 (Spring 2013). | 13, 15 |
| Bonnie Shucha, “Whatever Tribal Precedent There May Be”: <i>The (Un)availability of Tribal Law</i> , 106 Law Libr. J. 199 (Spring 2014). | 17, 19 |
| Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Pathways to Justice: Building and Sustaining Tribal Justice Systems in Contemporary America</i> (2005) | 20 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Prisoner Petitions Filed in U.S. District Courts, 2000, with Trends 1980-2000</i> (2002) | 30 |
| Carrie E. Garrow, <i>Habeas Corpus Petitions in Federal and Tribal Courts: A Search for Individualized Justice</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 137 (October 2015) | 30, 32, 33 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--------------|
| Code of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation, tit. 2, § 2-1-171 | 18 |
| <i>Constitutional Rights of the Am. Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).</i> | 6, 8, 10, 21 |
| <i>Constitutional Rights of the Am. Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Constitutional Rights of the Am. Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Constitutional Rights of the Am. Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)</i> | 8, 10, 11 |
| Donald L. Burnett, Jr., <i>An Historical Analysis of the 1968 'Indian Civil Rights' Act</i> , 9 Harv. J. on Legis. 557 (1971-72) | 9 |
| <i>Enf't of the Indian Civil Rights Act, Hearing Before the United States Comm'n on Civil Rights held in Washington, D.C. Jan. 28, 1988</i> | 21, 31, 33 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Enft of the Indian Civil Rights Act: Hearing before the United States Comm'n on Civil Rights held in Rapid City, South Dakota Jul. 31-Aug. 1 and Aug. 21, 1986.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Enft of the Indian Civil Rights Act: Hearing Before the United States Comm'n on Civil Rights Held in Portland, Oregon Mar. 31, 1988.</i> | .29 |
| <i>Enft of the Indian Civil Rights Act: Hearing before the United States Commission on Civil Rights held in Flagstaff, Arizona Aug. 13-14, 1987.</i> | .32 |
| F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 1.03 (2012). | .5 |
| Indian Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, §§ 201-701, 82 Stat. at 77-81 (1968). | .10 |
| Indian Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, § 202(7), 82 Stat. 77 (1968) | .10 |
| Indian Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. II, § 203 (1968) | .11 |
| Indian Reorganization Act, 48 Stat. 984 (1934) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>). | .6 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1980) | 12 |
| Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Tribal Courts and Federal Sentencing</i> , 36 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 403 (Spring 2004) | 30 |
| Mark D. Rosen, <i>Multiple Authoritative Interpreters of Quasi-Constitutional Federal Law: Of Tribal Courts and the Indian Civil Rights Act</i> , 69 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 479 (Nov. 2000) | 28 |
| Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Indian Courts and Fundamental Fairness: Indian Courts and the Future Revisited</i> , 84 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 59 (Winter 2013) | 26, 29 |
| National Center for State Courts, <i>State Court Organization, 2004: Table 33</i> | 6 |
| N. Cheyenne Law and Order Code, tit. II, Ch. 3, § 2-3-2..... | 33 |
| Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Tribal Court Praxis: One Year in the Life of Twenty Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 22 <i>Am. Indian L. Rev.</i> 285 (1998)..... | 27 |
| Rachel King, <i>Bush Justice: The Intersection of Alaska Natives and the Criminal Justice System in Rural Alaska</i> , 77 <i>Or. L. Rev.</i> 1 (Spring 1998) | 31 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Robert D. Cooter and Wolfgang Fikentscher, <i>American Indian Law Codes: Pragmatic Law and Tribal Identity</i> , 56 Am. J. Comp. L. 29 (Winter 2008) | 18, 19 |
| S. Strickland, R. Schauffler, R. LaFountain & K. Holt, eds. <i>State Court Organization</i> | 19 |
| Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 Tulsa L.J. 1 (Fall 1997) | 21 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>The Indian Civil Rights Act: Report of the United States Commission on Civil Rights</i> (1991)..... | 9, 26 |
| Tom Tso, <i>The Process of Decision Making in Tribal Courts</i> , 31 Ariz. L. Rev. 225 (1989) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Tribal Law and Order: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (2009)</i> | 16, 18, 22 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Poverty Rates for Selected Detailed Race and Hispanic Groups by State and Place: 2007-2011</i> (2013)..... | 12 |
| Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904 (2013) | 12 |
